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System D

en KNX Push Button Dynamic Labeling

 DANGER
HAZARD OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR ARC 
FLASH
Safe electrical installation must be carried out only 
by skilled professionals. Skilled professionals must 
prove profound knowledge in the following areas:
• Connecting to installation networks
• Connecting several electrical devices
• Laying electric cables
• Connecting and establishing KNX networks
• Safety standards, local wiring rules and regula-

tions
Failure to follow these instructions will result in 
death or serious injury.

Getting to know the product
The KNX Push Button Dynamic Labeling (hereafter re-

activated. 

individually on the display. The push button has an in-
tegrated KNX bus coupler. The power supply is via the 
KNX bus.
MTN6191-6010 = 1-gang MTN6192-6010 = 2-gang
MTN6193-6010 = 3-gang MTN6194-6010  = Univ

Necessary accessories
Complete the KNX push button with appropriate ro-
ckers and a System D frame. 
Rocker: MTN6191-60.., MTN6192-60.., MTN6193-60..,     
MTN6194-60...

Other accessories
Dismantling protection MTN6270-0000

Package contents  

A KNX push button B Fixing frame
C KNX connector D Installation instruction

Installation and operation

Installing  
E Screws F Rockers G Flush-mounted 

box
H Cover 

frame
K KNX 
connection

L Orientation 
indicator (orange/
white)

 WARNUNG
RISK OF FATAL INJURY FROM ELECTRIC 
SHOCK. THE DEVICE CAN BE DAMAGED.
Basic insulation to the retaining ring must always be 

• Observe the insulation stripping lengths and the 
instructions on laying cables.  

If only single-wire insulation is available, you must 
restore basic insulation.
• Pull an insulation sleeve or the bus cable shea-

thing over the individual wires. 
Failure to follow these instructions can result in 
death or serious injury.

Choosing the installation site
•

•
device.

• Avoid installation in areas with direct sunlight to en-
sure proximity function and temperature measure-
ment.

• Do not install the device near heat sources such as 
heating vents, air conditioners, etc.

Note: The device must not be used to control safety 
relevant application
Note: Connect the below relevant color bus core to 
KNX connector: red (+), black (-)

Operating 
• Press the programming button I, the programming 

J lights up.
• Load the individual address and application from 

J goes out when 
download completed.

• -
conds.

The proximity function  
The range of the proximity sensor M is approx.12 cm.
This range may vary somewhat due to local circum-
stances (e.g. ambient brightness).
Note: Refer to the application description to get more 
details.

Technical data

Power supply from KNX

IP protection rating IP20

Measuring accuracy
-
-

Ambient temperature, 
operation

Max. humidity 93 % relative humidity, no con-
densation

Dimensions WxHxD 71 x 71 x 31 mm

Schneider Electric Industries SAS
If you have technical questions, please contact the 
Customer Care Centre in your country.
se.com/contact

de KNX Tastsensor Flex

 GEFAHR
GEFAHR DURCH ELEKTRISCHEN SCHLAG 
ODER LICHTBOGEN

-

Fachkräfte müssen fundierte Kenntnisse in folgen-
den Bereichen nachweisen:
• Anschluss an Installationsnetze
•
•
•
• Sicherheitsnormen, örtliche Anschlussregeln und 

Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen führt 
zum Tod oder zu schweren Verletzungen.

Gerät kennenlernen
Der KNX Tastsensor Flex (im Folgenden Tastsensor
genannt) ist ein Taster mit einer unterschiedlichen An-
zahl von Wippen, mit denen verschiedene Funktionen 
ausgeführt werden können.  

individuell auf dem Display angezeigt. Der Tastsensor 
hat einen integrierten KNX-Busankoppler. Die 
Spannungsversorgung erfolgt über den KNX-Bus.
MTN6191-6010 = 1fach MTN6192-6010 = 2fach
MTN6193-6010 = 3fach MTN6194-6010  = universal

Notwendiges Zubehör
Komplettieren Sie den Tastsensor mit den entsprech-
enden Wippen und einem System D-Rahmen. 
Wippen: MTN6191-60.., MTN6192-60.., MTN6193-60..,     
MTN6194-60...

Zubehör
Demontageschutz MTN6270-0000

Packungsinhalt  

A KNX Tastsensor B Tragring
C KNX Busanschluss-

klemme
D Installationsanleitung

Installation und Bedienung

Installation  
E Schrauben F Wippen G UP-Dose
H Abdeck-

rahmen
K Bus-
anschluss

L Orientierungs-
anzeige (orange/
weiß)

 WARNUNG
GEFAHR DURCH ELEKTRISCHEN SCHLAG.
DAS GERÄT KANN BESCHÄDIGT WERDEN.

Tragring immer gewährleistet sein.
• Beachten Sie die Abisolierlängen und die 

-
gung steht, dann müssen Sie die Basisisolierung
wieder herstellen.
• Ziehen Sie einen Isolierschlauch oder den Buslei-

Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann 
zum Tod oder zu schweren Verletzungen führen.

Auswahl des Installationsortes
•

•

• -
rekter Sonneneinstrahlung, um die Annäherungs-
funktion und die Temperaturmessung zu gewähr-
leisten.

•
Wärmequellen wie Heizungsschächten, Klimaanla-
gen usw.

Hinweis: -
cherheitsrelevanten Anwendung verwendet werden.
Hinweis: Stecken Sie die farbige Busader in die Bus-
anschlussklemme: rot (+), schwarz (-)

Bedienung 
• Drücken Sie die Programmiertaste I, die Program-

J leuchtet.
• Laden Sie die physikalische Adresse und die Appli-

J er-
lischt, wenn der Download abgeschlossen ist.

•

Die Näherungsfunktion  
Die Reichweite des Näherungssensors M beträgt 
ca. 12 cm. Diese Reichweite kann aufgrund örtlicher 

abweichen.
Hinweis:

Technische Daten

Spannungsversor-
gung aus KNX

IP-Schutzklasse IP20

Messgenauigkeit

Umgebungstempera-
tur, Betrieb

Max. Luftfeuchtigkeit 93 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit, keine 
Kondensation

Abmessungen BxHxT 71 x 71 x 31 mm

Schneider Electric Industries SAS
Bei technischen Fragen wewnden Sie sich bitte an das
Customer Care Centre in Ihrem Land.
se.com/contact

fr Bouton-poussoir KNX, étiquetage 
dynamique

 DANGER
RISQUE DE DÉCHARGE ÉLECTRIQUE OU 
D’ARC ÉLECTRIQUE
L’installation électrique répondant aux normes de 

-
fessionnels compétents. Les professionnels compé-

-
dies dans les domaines suivants :
• Raccordement aux réseaux d’installation
•
• Pose de câbles électriques
• Connexion et établissement de réseaux KNX
• Normes de sécurité, règles et réglementations lo-

cales pour le câblage
Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraî-
ner la mort ou de graves blessures.

Présentation du produit
Le bouton-poussoir KNX, étiquetage dynamique (ci-
après dénommé bouton-poussoir) est un bouton-pous-
soir doté de divers nombres de touches à bascule sur 

individuellement sur l’écran. Le bouton-poussoir com-
porte un coupleur de bus KNX intégré. L’alimentation 
électrique est fournie par le bus KNX.
MTN6191-6010 = 2 touches MTN6192-6010 = 4 touches
MTN6193-6010 = 6 touches MTN6194-6010 = Univ

Accessoires nécessaires
Complétez le bouton-poussoir KNX avec les touches 
appropriées et une plaque Dlife. 
Touches : MTN6191-60.., MTN6192-60.., MTN6193-60..,     
MTN6194-60...

Autres accessoires
Protection contre le démontage MTN6270-0000

Contenu du paquet  

A Bouton-poussoir KNX B

C Connecteur KNX D Instructions d’installation

Installation et fonctionnement

Installation  
E F Touches G Boîtier 

encastré
H Plaque de 

ecouvrement
K Connexion 
KNX

L Indicateur 
d’orientation 
(orange/blanc)

 AVERTISSEMENT
RISQUE DE BLESSURES MORTELLES 
DÛ À UN CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE. RISQUE 
D’ENDOMMAGEMENT DE L’APPAREIL.

-
lation de base vers la bague de retenue.
• Respectez les longueurs de dénudages et les 

instructions de pose des câbles.  
Si seule une isolation à brin unique est disponible, 
rétablissez une isolation de base.
• Tirez une gaine isolante ou le manteau du câble 

bus sur chaque brin. 
Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraî-
ner la mort ou des blessures graves.

Choix du lieu d’installation

• Installez l’appareil sur le boîtier encastré d’une pro-

• Assurez-vous qu’il n’y a aucun obstacle à 30 cm de-
vant l’appareil.

• Évitez toute installation dans des zones exposées à 
la lumière directe du soleil pour garantir la détection 
de proximité et la mesure de la température.

• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité de sources de 
chaleur telles que des grilles d’aération, des clima-
tiseurs, etc.

Remarque : L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé pour 
contrôler l’application liée à la sécurité
Remarque :
ci-dessous au connecteur KNX : rouge (+), noir (-)

Fonctionnement 
• Appuyez sur le bouton de programmation I, la 

J s’allume.
• Chargez l’adresse individuelle et l’application depuis 

J s’éteint lorsque 
le téléchargement est terminé.

• -
des.

La détection de proximité  
La plage du capteur de proximité M est d’environ 
12 cm. Cette plage peut varier légèrement en raison 
de circonstances locales (p. ex. luminosité ambiante).
Remarque : Pour plus d’informations, reportez-vous à 
la description de l’application.

Caractéristiques techniques

Alimentation électrique 
fournie par KNX
Indice de protection IP IP20

Précision de mesure , en fonction du lieu 

Température ambiante 
en fonctionnement

Humidité max. 93 % d’humidité relative, sans con-
densation

Dimensions La x H x P 71 x 71 x 31 mm

Schneider Electric Industries SAS
Si vous avez des questions d’ordre technique, 
veuillez contacter le service client de votre pays.
se.com/contact

http://go2se.com/ref=MTN6194-6010
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es Pulsador KNX con etiquetado diná-
mico

 PELIGRO
PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA O 
ARCO ELÉCTRICO
La instalación eléctrica solo deben realizarla profe-

-
onales especializados deben demostrar un amplio 
conocimiento en las siguientes áreas:
• Conexión a redes
• Conexión de varios dispositivos eléctricos
• Tendido de cables eléctricos
• Conexión y creación de redes KNX
• Normas de seguridad, normativas y reglamentos 

locales sobre cableado
El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones 
causará la muerte o lesiones graves.

Información sobre el producto
-

te, «pulsador») es un pulsador con un número diferen-
te de interruptores en los que se pueden activar dife-
rentes funciones. 

conector de bus KNX integrado. La fuente de alimen-
tación se encuentra a través del bus KNX.
MTN6191-6010 = 1 tecla MTN6192-6010 = 2 teclas
MTN6193-6010 = 3 teclas MTN6194-6010 = Univ

Accesorios necesarios
Complete el pulsador KNX con las teclas correspon-
dientes y un marco System D. 
Tecla: MTN6191-60.., MTN6192-60.., MTN6193-60..,     
MTN6194-60...

Otros accesorios

Contenido del paquete  

A Pulsador KNX B

C Conector KNX D Instrucciones de instalación

Instalación y operación

Instalación  
E Tornillos F Teclas G

empotrar
H Marco de 

cubierta
K Conexión 
KNX

L Indicador de 

blanco)

 ADVERTENCIA
PELIGRO DE LESIONES MORTALES POR DE-
SCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS. EL DISPOSITIVO 
PUEDE RESULTAR DAÑADO.
Siempre debe asegurarse el aislamiento básico 

• Observar las longitudes de desaislamiento y 
las instrucciones sobre la colocación de cables.  

Si solo está disponible el aislamiento de cable úni-
co, se debe restaurar el aislamiento básico.
• Tirar de una manga de aislamiento o el recubri-

miento del cable de bus sobre los cables indivi-
duales. 

El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede 
causar la muerte o lesiones graves.

Elección del lugar de montaje

•

• Asegurar que no haya obstáculos 30 cm frente al 
dispositivo.

•
para garantizar la función de proximidad y la medici-
ón de temperatura.

• No instalar el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de calor, 
como conductos de calefacción, aire acondiciona-
do, etc.

Nota:
aplicaciones relevantes de seguridad
Nota: Conectar el núcleo del bus de color corres-
pondiente que se muestra a continuación al conector 
KNX: rojo (+), negro (-)

Operación 
• Pulsar el botón de programación I

programación J se iluminará.
• Cargar la dirección individual y la aplicación desde 

J se apaga cuando 
se completa la descarga.

•

La función de aproximación  
M es de aprox. 12 cm. 

-

Nota: Consultar la descripción de la aplicación para 
obtener más detalles.

Datos técnicos

Fuente de alimentación 
desde KNX

IP20

Precisión de medición lugar de instalación; se puede 

Operación de tempera-
tura ambiente

Máx. humedad 93 % de humedad relativa, sin 
condensación

Dimensiones altura x 
anchura x fondo 71 x 71 x 31 mm

Schneider Electric Industries SAS
Si tiene alguna duda técnica, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de atención al cliente de su país.
se.com/contact.

it Pulsantiera KNX Dynamic

 PERICOLO
RISCHIO DI FOLGORAZIONE O ARCO ELET-
TRICO
L’installazione elettrica sicura deve essere eseguita 

-

approfondite nei seguenti settori:
• Collegamento di impianti elettrici in rete
• Collegamento di molteplici dispositivi elettrici
• Posa di cavi elettrici
• Collegamento e realizzazione di reti KNX
• Norme di sicurezza, regole e regolamenti locali 

per il cablaggio
La mancata osservanza delle presenti istruzioni 
causerà lesioni gravi o morte.

Descrizione del prodotto
La pulsantiera KNX Dynamic (di seguito denomina-
to pulsantiera) è un pulsantiera con un numero diver-
so di pulsanti su cui è possibile attivare varie funzio-
ni. 

-
te individualmente sul display. La pulsantiera dispone 
di un accoppiatore bus KNX integrato. L’alimentazione 
avviene tramite il bus KNX.
MTN6191-6010 = 1 polo MTN6192-6010 = 2 poli
MTN6193-6010 = 3 poli MTN6194-6010 = Univ

Accessori necessari
Completare La pulsantiera KNX con gli appositi pul-
santie una placca System D. 
Pulsante: MTN6191-60.., MTN6192-60.., MTN6193-60..,     
MTN6194-60...

Altri accessori
Protezione antismontaggio MTN6270-0000

Contenuto della confezione 

A Pulsantiera KNX B

C Connettore KNX D Istruzioni di installazione

Installazione e funzionamento

Installazione 
E F Pulsanti G Scatola a 

incasso
H Coperchio K Connessione 

KNX
L Indicatore 
di orientamento 
(arancione/bianco)

 AVVERTENZA
RISCHIO DI LESIONI MORTALI PER SCOS-
SA ELETTRICA! RISCHIO DI DANNEGGIARE 
L’APPARECCHIO.
L’isolamento di base all’anello di ritegno deve esse-

• Rispettare le lunghezze di spelatura 
dell’isolamento e le istruzioni sulla posa dei cavi.  

-
nare l’isolamento di base.
•

La mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni può 
causare lesioni gravi o la morte.

Scelta del sito di installazione

• Installare il dispositivo sulla scatola da incasso di 

• Accertarsi che non vi siano ostacoli 30 cm davanti 
al dispositivo.

•
per garantire la funzione di prossimità e la misurazi-
one della temperatura.

• Non installare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di 
calore come termoconvettori, condizionatori d’aria 
ecc.

Nota: Il dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato per con-
trollare applicazioni relative alla sicurezza
Nota: Collegare il conduttore del bus con il colore cor-
rispondente al connettore KNX seguente: rosso (+), 
nero (-)

Funzionamento 
• Premere il pulsante di programmazione I, si ac-

J.
• Caricare l’indirizzo individuale e l’applicazione da 

J si spegne quan-
do il download è completato.

• Il dispositivo viene inizializzato, l’operazione richiede 

Funzione di prossimità 
La portata del sensore di prossimità M è di circa 
12 cm. Questa portata può variare leggermente in 
base alle circostanze locali (ad es. luminosità ambi-
entale).
Nota: Fare riferimento alla descrizione 
dell’applicazione per maggiori dettagli.

Dati tecnici

Alimentazione dal KNX

IP20

Precisione di misura -

Temperatura ambientale 
di funzionamento

Umidità max. 93 % umidità relativa, senza con-
densa

Dimensioni LxAxP 71 x 71 x 31 mm

Schneider Electric Industries SAS
Per domande di natura tecnica, contattare il Centro di 
assistenza clienti del proprio Paese.
se.com/contact.

zh KNX 

MTN6191-6010 = MTN6192-6010 = 

MTN6193-6010 = MTN6194-6010 =

MTN6191-60.. MTN6192-60... MTN6193-60...
MTN6194-60...
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